

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY WESTON TAGGART,

Petitioner,

v.

SHELLEY A. LORENZEN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,
ALASKA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA, HAWAII,
IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEBRASKA, NORTH
DAKOTA, OHIO, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California

EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General

JANILL L. RICHARDS
Principal Deputy Sol. General

DIANE S. SHAW
Senior Assistant Atty. General

*(Additional counsel listed on
signature page)*

MOLLY K. MOSLEY
Sup. Deputy Atty. General

ROBERT E. ASPERGER
CRAIG D. RUST

KARLI EISENBERG*
Deputy Attorneys General

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street, Suite 125
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
(916) 210-7913
Karli.Eisenberg@doj.ca.gov

**Counsel of Record*

March 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Interests of Amici States | 1 |
| Introduction and Summary of Argument | 2 |
| Argument | 4 |
| I. Whether an obligation has been discharged is often unclear and subject to reasonable dis- pute—particularly for the types of obligations owed to the government | 4 |
| II. A strict liability standard would improperly chill the use of state taxing and police powers and finds no support in the Bankruptcy Code | 12 |
| III. A standard of objective reasonableness accounts for the interests of both debtors and creditors, consistent with the Code..... | 17 |
| Conclusion | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bull v. United States</i> 295 U.S. 247 (1935) | 1 |
| <i>California Artificial Stone Paving Co. v. Molitor</i> 113 U.S. 609 (1885) | 20 |
| <i>First State Bank of Roscoe v. Stabler</i> 914 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2019) | 21 |
| <i>Hawkins v. Franchise Tax Bd. of California</i> 769 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>In re Beback</i> 2013 WL 5156706 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Sept. 12, 2013) | 15 |
| <i>In re Brewer</i> Adv. No. 19-01070-MER (Bankr. D. Colo. 2019) | 14 |
| <i>In re Brown</i> Adv. No. 17-3016 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 2017) | 10 |
| <i>In re Browne</i> 358 B.R. 139 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2006) | 11 |
| <i>In re Camilli</i> 94 F.3d 1330 (9th Cir. 1996) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> 944 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Damm</i> 2001 WL 34065016 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Ehrig</i> 308 B.R. 542 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Hassanally</i> 208 B.R. 46 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1997)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Hayes</i> 2009 WL 8466788 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. Aug. 3, 2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Jensen</i> 995 F.2d 925 (9th Cir. 1993)..... | 11, 12, 14 |
| <i>In re Jones</i> 657 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Kuhar</i> 391 B.R. 733 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Rossin</i> 91 Cal. Rptr. 3d 427 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Martin</i> 542 B.R. 479 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2015)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>In re Robinson</i> | |
| 228 B.R. 75 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1998)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Saint Catherine Hosp. of Ind., LLC</i> | |
| 800 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Schmiedel</i> | |
| 236 B.R. 393 (E.D. Wis. 1999)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Watts</i> | |
| 190 U.S. 1 (1903)..... | 21 |
| <i>Latino Officers Ass'n City of New York, Inc. v. City of New York</i> | |
| 558 F.3d 159 (2nd Cir. 2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>Maness v. Meyers</i> | |
| 419 U.S. 449 (1975)..... | 21 |
| <i>NLRB v. Express Pub. Co.</i> | |
| 312 U.S. 426 (1941)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> | |
| 469 U.S. 274 (1985)..... | 5 |
| <i>Swift v. United States</i> | |
| 196 U.S. 375 (1905)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Stanley</i> | |
| 595 F. App'x 314 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Vertex Distrib., Inc. v. Falcon Foam Plastics, Inc.</i> 689 F.2d 885 (9th Cir. 1982) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Young v. United States</i> 535 U.S. 43 (2002) | 8 |
| Statutes | |
| 11 U.S.C. | |
| § 101(5) | 11 |
| § 507(a)(8)(A) | 8 |
| § 507(a)(8)(E) | 8 |
| § 523 | 5, 13, 19 |
| § 523(a)(1) | 5, 8 |
| § 523(a)(1)-(19) | 5, 16 |
| § 523(a)(1)(A) | 8 |
| § 523(a)(1)(B) | 8, 9 |
| § 523(a)(1)(C) | 10 |
| § 523(a)(2) | 16, 19 |
| § 523(a)(3)(B) | 17 |
| § 523(a)(4) | 5, 10, 16 |
| § 523(a)(5) | 5, 10 |
| § 523(a)(6) | 16 |
| § 523(a)(7) | 5, 10 |
| § 523(a)(13) | 5, 10 |
| § 523(a)(14A) | 5, 10 |
| § 523(a)(19)(A)(i) | 5, 10 |
| § 523(a)(19)(B)(iii) | 5, 10 |
| § 523(c) | 16 |
| § 523(d) | 17, 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| § 524..... | 19 |
| § 524(a)(2)..... | 4 |
| § 541(a)(2)..... | 6 |
| § 727(b)..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. | |
| § 1334(b)..... | 17, 18 |
| RULES | |
| Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure | |
| Rule 4007..... | 17 |
| Rule 4007 original advisory committee notes..... | 18 |
| Rule 4007(a)..... | 22 |
| Rule 4007(b)..... | 22 |
| Rule 7001(6)..... | 15 |
| Rule 7007..... | 15 |
| Rule 7026..... | 16 |
| Rule 9011..... | 22 |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure | |
| Rule 8 advisory committee’s note (2010 Amendment)..... | 18 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Cal. Dep’t of Tax & Fee Admin., Bank- ruptcy – Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs), https://www.cdtfa.ca.gov /legal/bankruptcy-faq.htm..... | 10 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Cal. Dep’t of Tax & Fee Admin., Compliance Policy & Proc. Manual § 740.150, https://www.cdtfa.ca.gov/taxes-and-fees/manuals/cpm-07.pdf ;..... | 10 |
| Cal. Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control, <i>2016 Programs and Accomplishments Report</i> (2017), https://www.dtsc.ca.gov/InformationResources/upload/DTSC-2016-Accomplishments-Report.pdf | 14 |
| Cal. Franchise Tax Board, <i>Do I Need to File?</i> , https://www.ftb.ca.gov/individuals/fileRtn/index.shtml?WT.mc_id=Forms_Sidebar_Completing_Requirement | 9 |
| Official Form 318, Order of Discharge, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/form_b318_0.pdf | 5 |
| Robert E. Ginsberg et al., <i>Ginsberg & Martin on Bankruptcy</i> § 11.06[A] (5th ed. 2018)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| United States Courts, <i>Bankruptcy Cases Commenced, Terminated and Pending</i> (period ending Dec. 31, 2010), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/statistics_import_dir/1210_f.pdf | 7 |
| United States Courts, <i>Bankruptcy Cases Commenced, Terminated and Pending</i> (period ending Dec. 31, 2018), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/bf_f_1231.2018.pdf | 7 |
| United States Courts, <i>Bankruptcy Court Miscellaneous Fee Schedule</i> , https://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/fees/bankruptcy-court-miscellaneous-fee-schedule | 15 |
| United States Courts, <i>Table BAPCPA 1X – Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act (BAPCPA)</i> (period ending Dec. 31, 2017), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/bapcpa_1x_1231.2017.pdf | 7 |
